

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**  
**BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**In the Matter of:**

**MILUM TEXTILE SERVICES COMPANY,**

**Respondent,**

**And**

**UNITE HERE!**

**Charging Party.**

**Case Numbers:**

**28-CA-20898**

**28-CA-20896**

**28-CA-20973**

**28-CA-21050**

**28-CA-21203**

---

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT'S RESPONSE TO THE EXCEPTIONS TO THE  
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION  
FILED BY THE UNION**

---

**Gregory A. Robinson  
Laurie A. Laws  
Farley, Robinson & Larsen  
6040 North 7<sup>th</sup> Street  
Suite 300  
Phoenix, Arizona 85012  
602-265-6666**

**Attorneys for Respondent  
Milum Textile Services Company**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b>	iv
<b>I. The ALJ Did Not Err in Refusing to find that Milum’s Continued Prosecution of the Federal Lawsuit was a Violation of the Act</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>A. The ALJ Did Not Err by Failing to Find that Milum Did Not Show Actual Malice</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>B. The ALJ Did Not Err by Failing to Find that Milum Did Not Prove Actual Damages</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>C. The ALJ Did Not Err by Failing to Conclude that The Federal Lawsuit Was Baseless</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>1. Milum Attempted to Produce Evidence Regarding Its Lawsuit</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>2. The Union Ignores the Main Issue of Whether a Realistic Litigant Could Expect Success on the Merits of the Lawsuit</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>II. The ALJ Did Not Err in Failing to Order a Bargaining Order Remedy Pursuant to <i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i></b>	<b>18</b>
<b>A. The Facts</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>B. A Gissel Bargaining Order Is Not Appropriate Due To The High Rate of Employee Turnover and Demographic Changes in the Workforce</b>	<b>24</b>
<b>C. A Gissel Bargaining Order Is Not Appropriate Due to the Time Period Between the Alleged Unfair Labor Practices and an Election, If Ordered</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>D. There Is No Evidence That the Employees Have Been Impacted By the Alleged Conduct of Milum</b>	<b>27</b>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**[Continued]**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>III. References to Information and Documents Outside the Record Should Be Striken</b>	<b>27</b>
<b>IV. Conclusion</b>	<b>29</b>
<b>Certificate of Service</b>	<b>30</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
 <b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Avecor, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 931 F.2d 924 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	24
<i>BE &amp; K Construction Co.</i> , 351 NLRB No. 29 slip op. at 1 (2007)	1-5
<i>Beverly Health and Rehabilitation Services, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 332 (2001)	3
<i>Bill Johnson’s Restaurants v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 461 U.S. 731, 103 S. Ct. 2161, 76 L. Ed. 2d 277 (1983)	3, 16
<i>Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 282 F. 3d 147, 152 (2d. Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Cintas Corporation</i> , 4-CA-34160; JD-65-06; Ira Sandron; 9/20/06	19, 27
<i>Community Medical Services of Clearfield, Inc. v. Local 2665 AFCME</i> , 437 A.2d 23 (Pa. Super.Ct. 1981)	10
<i>Douglas Foods Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 251 F.3d 1056 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Dura Art Stone, Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 977 n.3 (2003)	28
<i>Franks v. Ross</i> , 313 F.3d 184 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002)	7-8
<i>Gardner Mechanical Services Inc. v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 89 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch</i> , 418 U.S. 323, 94 S.Ct. 2997, 41 L.Ed. 2d (1974)	3, 17
<i>Geske &amp; Sons v. NLRB</i> , 103 F.3d 1366 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Intercity Maintenance Co. v. Local 254, SEIU</i> , 241 F. 3d 82 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2001) cert denied 534 U.S. 818 (2001)	17-18
<i>Linn v. Plant Guard Workers Local 114</i> , 383 U.S. 53, 86 S. Ct. 657, 15 L. Ed. 2d 582 (1966)	16-18
<i>Lord Jim’s</i> , 264 NLRB 1098 n.1 (1982)	28
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Chatfield-Anderson Co.</i> , 606 F.2d 266 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979)	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**[Continued]**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575, 614, 89 S. Ct. 1918, 23 L. Ed. 2d 547 (1969)	1, 18-22, 24, 26-28
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Western Drug</i> , 600 F.2d 1324 (9th Cir. 1979)	22, 24-26
<i>Peoples Gas System, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 629 F.2d 35 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	19, 26
<i>Rombach v. Chang</i> , 355 F. 3d 164, 169 (2d. Cir. 2004)	7
<i>San Antonio Community Hospital</i> , 125 F.3d 1230 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997)	4
<i>Shah v. Meeker</i> , 435 F. 3d 244, 248 (2d. Cir. 2006)	7
<i>United Steelworkers of America AFL-CIO-CLC v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , No. 04-76132 (9th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Vollinger v. Merrill Lynch &amp; Co.</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 433, 437 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	8
 <b><u>RULES</u></b>	
Rule 15(a) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	8
Rule 50 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	18
Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	8
